506539032 03/05/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6585809

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LTR INDUSTRIES	04/05/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SCHWEITZER-MAUDUIT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Street Address:	100 NORTH POINT CENTER EAST
Internal Address:	SUITE 600
City:	ALPHARETTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30022

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16091347

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (864)233-7342

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8642711592

Email: usdocketing@dority-manning.com,dbulkeley@dority-manning.com

Correspondent Name: DORITY & MANNING, PA

Address Line 1: PO BOX 1449

Address Line 4: GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SMD-249
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY A. CASSIDY
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy A. Cassidy/
DATE SIGNED:	03/05/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=SMD249_ LTR_to_SWM_INTL#page1.tif source=SMD249_ LTR_to_SWM_INTL#page2.tif source=SMD249_ LTR_to_SWM_INTL#page3.tif

PATENT 506539032 REEL: 055504 FRAME: 0211

ASSIGNMENT

[Assignment of US rights and right to claim priority of French application in the US]

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by LTR Industries, a company organized under and pursuant to the laws of France having its principal place of business at Kerisole, 29393 Quimperlé, France (hereinafter referred to as Assignor);

WHEREAS, Assignor has rights, title, and interest in certain inventions as set forth in French Patent Application No.1652994 filed 05 April 2016 entitled Papier Vegetal Comprenant des Fibres d'une Plante ("Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, Schweitzer-Mauduit International, Inc., a company organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware United States of America having its principal place of business at 100 North Point Center East, Suite 600, Alpharetta, Georgia 30022, USA (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions set forth in said Patent Application in the United States ("US Rights"), and in and to any Letters Patent in the United States to be obtained therefor and thereon. Assignee is also desirous of acquiring the right to claim priority to said Patent Application in any of said US Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire US Rights in and to the above-mentioned inventions of said Patent Application, and the entire US Rights in and to all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said Patent Application, which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Patent Application in the United States, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in the United States, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be

1

DAT

SWM-PAT-0249-FR

granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by

Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set

over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors,

legal representatives and assigns, the right to claim priority to said Patent Application in said

patent applications in the United States.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to

Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and

delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee

under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful

owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters

Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and

full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with

Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and

documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the

procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for

Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal

representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal

representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions,

or said patent applications for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters

Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not

limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or

continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or

extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND this Assignment is restricted to the rights expressly granted herein. For

purposes of clarity, Assignor does not grant to Assignee, and shall retain for itself, any and all

rights not expressly granted by Assignor to Assignee in this assignment, including any and all

2

PATENT REEL: 055504 FRAME: 0213

SWM-PAT-0249-FR

rights, interest and title to the inventions in all countries outside of the United States as set forth in said Patent Application and the right to claim priority to the Patent Application in all countries outside of the United States.

Effective as of the aforementioned filing date.

ASSIGNOR	
Signature:	On behalf of LTR Industries
Printed Name:	Omar Hoek
Title:	President
ASSIGNEE	
Signature:	on behalf of Schweitzer-Mauduit
	International, Inc.
Printed Name:	Michael Schmit
Title:	Corporate Controller